
 

 

 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
9.30 AM - TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2023 

 
TEAMS/ HYBRID AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC 

CENTRE 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  Appointment of Chair   

 
2.  Chair's Announcements   

 
3.  Declarations of Interest   

 
4.  Appointment of Vice Chair   

 
5.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
6.  Group Leader Invitation  (Pages 9 - 16) 

Councillor Alun Llewelyn 
Councillor Rob Jones 
 

7.  Employee Code of Conduct  (Pages 17 - 46) 
 

8.  Whistleblowing Arrangements  (Pages 47 - 68) 
 

9.  Adjudication Panel Decisions  (Pages 69 - 126) 
 

10.  Standards Committee Forward Work Programme   
(Pages 127 - 128) 
 
 
 

AGENDA 



11.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
 
 

K.Jones 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 23 January 2023 
 
 



Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: TBC 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

  
TBC 

Independent 
Members: 
 

L.Fleet, T.Ward, C.Edwards and D.Lewis 
 

NPTCBC 
Members: 
 

W.Carpenter and S.Thomas 
 

Community 
Committee 
Member:  
 

  
 
C.Edwards 

Substitutes 
 

 

NPTCBC 
Substitutes: 
 

A.Lodwig and S.Grimshaw 
 

Community 
Committee 
Substitute: 
 

  
 
D.Lewis 

 
 
Notes:  (a) The Quorum for the Standards Committee is at least three 

Members including the Chairperson (or in absence Vice 
Chairperson). At least half the Members present (including the 
Chair) must be Independent Members. (e.g. if only two 
Independent Members attend, there must only be two other 
Members of the Committee present.) 

 
 (b) In view of the above, can all Members please inform the Monitoring 

Officer/Democratic Services Officer as soon as possible, if there is a 
problem with attendance. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

(Teams/ hybrid at Council Chamber - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  25 October 2022 
 
Chairperson: 
 

C.L.Jones 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

  
 

Independent 
Members: 
 

L.Fleet and T.Ward 

NPTCBC Members: 
 

Councillors W.Carpenter and S.Thomas 

Community 
Committee Members: 
 

Councillor C.Edwards 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

C.Griffiths and N.Jones 
 

Invitee: Councillor S.K.Hunt (Leader of NPT Council) 
 

 

 
1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Cliff Jones, welcomed all to the meeting, and thanked everyone for 
their help and friendship during his time as Chair, as this would be his 
last meeting as Chair of the Standards Committee. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None were received. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 13 July 2022, were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

251022 

4. GROUP LEADER INVITATION  
 
Members discussed code of conduct related matters with the Group 
Leader of the Independent Democratic Group, Councillor Steve Hunt 
(Leader of Council). 
 
RESOLVED:  That the attendance of the Group Leader of 

the Independent Democratic Group, to ensure 
that the legal obligations under the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021, 
were fulfilled, be noted. 

 
 

5. STANDARDS FORUM  
 
The Standards Committee discussed and supported the 
establishment of a national forum for standards matters, as well as 
the terms of reference of the forum. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. TOWN COUNCIL TRAINING  
 
Members discussed the results of the recently circulated Code of 
Conduct questionnaire, to Town and Community Councils. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. LOCAL RESOLUTION PROCEDURE  
 
Members considered the Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
Local Resolution Procedure, and whether any amendments may be 
required. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the Local 

Resolution Procedure be endorsed as drafted. 
 
 

8. MEMBER OFFICER PROTOCOL  
 
Committee Members discussed the Protocol on Member and Officer 
Relations (a copy of which was contained within the circulated 
report). 

Page 6



 

251022 

 
RESOLVED: That the Protocol on Member/Officer 

Relations, as attached at Appendix 1 to the 
circulated report, be endorsed. 

 
 

9. OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Members discussed the content of the Public Service Ombudsman 
Annual Report for Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council for 
2022/2023, as enclosed at Appendix 1 to the circulated report, and 
the steps that officers would continue to embark on as part of general 
improvement work. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

10. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Standards Committee Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 
 

11. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were none. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 

SERVICES – MR CRAIG GRIFFITHS 

 
31 January 2023 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Invitation to Group Leaders of Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council to attend Standards Committee 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
1. To discharge the legal obligation on Standards Committees to 

ensure leaders of political groups take steps to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by members of their groups. 

 
Background: 
 
New Duty on Group Leaders 
 
2. As indicated in previous reports, the Local Government and 

Elections (Wales) Act 2021 addresses some new obligations for 
Standards Committees. The Act imposes specific duties on 
political leaders to promote and maintain standards of conduct 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



within members of their group, and to cooperate with the 
Standards Committee in the exercise if its functions. This 

requires leaders of political groups to take steps to promote 
and maintain high standards of conduct by members of their 
groups.  
 

3. The duty does not make leaders of a political group 
accountable for the behaviour of their members as conduct 
must be a matter of individual responsibility. However, they do 
have a role in taking reasonable steps in maintaining standards, 
setting an example, using their influence to promote a positive 
culture, being proactive in promoting high standards of conduct 
in their group and addressing issues as soon as they arise. 
 

4. Reasonable steps the group leader may undertake include: 
 

a. demonstrating personal commitment to and attending 
relevant development or training around equalities and 
standards; 

b. encouraging group members to attend relevant 
development or training around equalities and standards; 

c. ensuring nominees to a committee have received the 
recommended training for that committee; 

d. promoting civility and respect within group 
communications and meetings and in formal council 
meetings; 

e. promoting informal resolution procedures in the council, 
and working with the standards committee and monitoring 
officers to achieve local resolution;  

f. promoting a culture within the group which supports high 
standards of conduct and integrity; 

g. attend a meeting of the council’s standards committee if 
requested to discuss Code of Conduct issues; 

h. work to implement any recommendations from the 
Standards Committee about improving standards; 

Page 10



i. work together with other Group Leaders, within reason, to 
collectively support high standards of conduct within the 
council. 
 

5. The purpose of the new duties is to build on and support a 
culture which is proactive, acts on and does not tolerate 
inappropriate behaviour.  
 

6. A leader of a political group who fails to comply with the new 
duty in a meaningful way, may potentially be regarded as 
bringing their office into disrepute, and likely to be in breach of 
the Code. 

 

7. A political group’s internal disciplinary procedures remain a 
matter for that group or any associated political party’s own 
rules
[...]
committee should then consider each report and provide 
feedback to the Group Leaders. A standards committee must 
also provide advice and training, or arrange to train Group 
Leaders on the new duty. At the start of each administration this 
should take place within six months of the election and be 
reviewed at least annually. It should be noted that such training 
for Group Leaders took place on the 8th and 9th June 2022 

 

11. The standards committee chair may wish to meet with Group 
Leaders periodically to review behaviour. 

 
 

12. Accordingly, the Monitoring Officer would suggest that 
members of the Standards Committee discharge their new 
duties by providing a series of set questions to Group Leaders 
to ask them to provide information for the Standards Committee 
and that the Standards Committee invite the respective five 
Group Leaders in Neath Port Talbot Council to attend a 

Page 12



Standards Committee during the 2022-2023 year to provide the 
Standards Committee with the opportunity to discuss code of 
conduct matters with them and how such approaches are 
considered within their political groups. 
 

13. At its meeting in July 2022, Standards Committee agreed to 
invite one or two Group Leaders to each meeting of the 
Standards Committee over the coming year. 
 

14. Questions (previously agreed by members) have been provided 
in advance to Group Leaders to afford the opportunity to 
consider the issues that the Standards Committee would like to 
raise. 
 

15.  The questions are set out set out below: 
 
(a) Could you please introduce yourself and explain how long 

you have been a group leader? 
(b) How appropriate to you believe the Code of Conduct is?? 
(c) What steps do you take to promote high standards of 

conduct within your political group? 
(d) What do you understand the role of the Standards 

Committee to be? 
(e) Is there any work you feel the Standards Committee should 

be undertaking over the next year to help you with your role 
as group leader? 

(f) How can the Standards Committee become more active in 
promoting ethical conduct among Councillors / Co-opted 
Members? 

(g) The Ombudsman, Adjudication Panel for Wales and the 
High Court has taken a view on politicians (and in some 
cases senior officers) having a “thick skin” and on political 
banter being part of the political landscape. What are your 
own views and how would you as a Political Group 
Leader/Committee Chair ensure that the line is not crossed. 

Page 13



(h) What are your views on the Authority’s Code of Conduct 
training? How do you rate its effectiveness? How could it be 
improved so as to raise the ethical standards of Councillors 
/ Co-opted Members? 

(i) Training for Councillors / Co-opted Members is vitally 
important.  How can the Standards Committee tackle those 
that do not see training as important? 

(j) The Authority’s Local Resolution Process (LRP)(Cllr v Cllr) 
is capable of being used by Councillors. In the event of a 
dispute will you be encouraging your party to use the 
process? Do you consider the lack of referrals to the LRP 
demonstrates that councillors are behaving within the 
Code? 

 

16. The attendee at todays’ meeting is Cllr Alun Llewelyn, Deputy 
Leader of the Council and Leader of the Plaid Cymru Group 
and Cllr Rob Jones, Leader of the Labour Party Group 
 

Financial Impacts:  
 
17. No implications. 

 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
18. An Integrated Impact Assessment is not required for this report. 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
19. No implications 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
20. No implications 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 

Page 14



21. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 
 
Consultation: 
 
22. There is no requirement for external consultation on this  item 
 
Recommendations:  
 
23. That Members discuss code of conduct related matters with the 

Group Leader of the Independent Democratic Group and to fulfil 
the legal obligations under the Local Government and Elections 
(Wales) Act 2021. 

 
Appendices:  
 
24. None 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
25. None  
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mr Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Telephone 01639 763767 
Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – MR 

CRAIG GRIFFITHS 
 

31 January 2023 

Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Member Officer Protocol 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
1. To consider the Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Employee Code 

of Conduct 

 
Background: 
 
2. Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Members have adopted an 

Employee Code of Conduct (a copy of which is enclosed at Appendix 1 of 
this Report). 
 

3. The public is entitled to expect the highest standards of conduct from all 
employees. The role of such employees is to serve their employing Council 
in providing advice, implementing its policies, and delivering services to the 
local community. In performing their duties, they must act with integrity, 
honesty, impartiality and objectivity. 
 

4. Local government employees are public sector employees who deliver vital 
services in the community. A code of conduct for employees reflects the local 
government’s standards of behaviour and integrity to all employees and the 
community they serve. Effective codes that are well communicated and 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



effectively implemented contribute to building and sustaining a culture of 
integrity and create a transparent and accountable framework within which 
employees can operate. 
 

5. The Code of Conduct applies to all those working for the Council (excluding 
teaching staff), including those on permanent, temporary or part-time 
contracts, job sharers, and employees on non-standard terms of 
employment. Relevant parts of the code should be included in the 
specifications for consultants and contractors, an
[...]
 

 
6. CASE TRIBUNAL RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 The Case Tribunal makes the following recommendation(s) to the 
authority: 
 
6.1.1 That all current councillors of Llansantffraed Community Council attend 

training on the Code of Conduct within a period of three months from 
today (to be provided by the Monitoring Officer, her delegate, One 
Voice Wales or any other appropriate provider) to ensure that they 
understand these provisions, including paragraph 6(1)(b); 

Page 82



 
6.1.2 That Llansantffraed Community Council considers requiring the 
attendance at such training by the Clerk to the Council. 

 
 
Signed: C Sharp        Date: 27 June 2022 
 
Tribunal Judge C Sharp 
Chairperson of the Case Tribunal 
 
Dr G Jones 
Panel Member 
 
Mr D Morris 
Panel Member 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

DECISION REPORT  

  
 

TRIBUNAL REFERENCE NUMBER: APW/0010/2021-022/CT  

 
REFERENCE IN RELATION TO A POSSIBLE FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE CODE 
OF CONDUCT 
 

RESPONDENT: Former Councillor Gordon Lewis  

 

RELEVANT AUTHORITY: Pencoed Town Council 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 A Case Tribunal convened by the President of the Adjudication Panel for Wales 

(‘APW’) considered a reference in respect of the above Respondent, which had 
been made by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (‘the Ombudsman’). 

 
1.2 On 23rd March 2022, the Tribunal Registrar wrote to the Respondent in 

accordance with regulation 3(1) of the Adjudications by Case Tribunals and 
Interim Case Tribunals (Wales) Regulations 2001, requiring a written 
acknowledgement to indicate whether he wished the reference to be determined 
by way of written representations or oral hearing. The Respondent did not reply. 

 
1.3 On 9th May 2022, the Case Tribunal issued Listing Directions which, amongst 

other matters, afforded the opportunity for the parties to apply for leave to attend 
or be represented at an oral hearing. Neither party lodged any application in this 
respect. 

 
1.4 The C
[...]
s whether an individual who is disqualified 
for being a Member is nevertheless subject to the Code of Conduct for 
Members…’ 
 

3.2 The Respondent did not provide any submissions in response to this Listing 
Direction. The Ombudsman provided the following response by letter dated 30th 
May 2022: - ‘The PSOW submits that an individual who is disqualified for being a 
member by reason of the provisions set out in Section 80 of the LGA 1972, and 
who nevertheless holds office as a member, is subject to the Code of Conduct for 
Members. 

 
In support of this view is Section 82(1) of the Local Government Act 1972, which 
states that “the acts and proceedings of any person elected to an office under this 
Act … and acting in that office shall, notwithstanding his disqualification or want of 
qualification, be as valid and effectual as if he had been qualified”. Also the 
decision in Islington LBC v Camp (1999) WL 33285549 (citing Bishop v Deakin 
(1936) Ch. 409) supports the position that a councillor who is disqualified who, 
nevertheless, holds office is validly appointed in that office as a member of the 
relevant authority and is effective in office as a member of the relevant authority. 
In view of this, we submit that a member who held a position as a member of the 
Council, whose membership of a council was valid and effective whilst acting as a 

Page 86



member, is subject to the Code of Conduct and the provisions and duties set out 
under Part III of the LGA 2000.' 
 

    Legislation 
 
3.3  The Case Tribunal firstly considered the legislative background. The relevant 

statutory provisions referenced in connection with this case and the caselaw cited 
by the Ombudsman are as follows: -  
 
Local Government Act 1972  
Section 80 - Disqualifications for election and holding office as member of a local 
authority. 
 
‘… a person shall be disqualified for being elected or being a member of a local 
authority if he – 

 
...(d) has within five years before the
[...]
3 – January 2023 – Contact Officer: Tammie Davies 

Standards Committee (9.30am unless otherwise stated) 
  

Meeting Date 
2023 

 

Agenda Item Type Contact Officer 

11 April 2023 Attendance of Group Leader at Standards 
Committee to seek assurances 
 – Councillor Martyn Peters, Cllr Helen Ceri Clarke 

Information Craig Griffiths 

Forward Work Programme Information Craig Griffiths 

Member Code of Conduct Complaints and Local 
Resolution Process 

Information Craig Griffiths 

Gifts and Hospitality Received Information Craig Griffiths 

Town and Community Council Standards Update 
and actions for consideration  

Decision Craig Griffiths 

Standards Committee Annual Report  Decision Craig Griffiths 

 Standards Committee Complaints Process Information Craig Griffiths 

 

As Needed: 

• Ombudsman Code of Conduct Casebook 
• Complaints from Public Service Ombudsman 
• Dispensation Reports 
• Code of Conduct Updates 
• Case Law Update 
• CJC Updates 
• Member Training 

 

 

 

P
age 128


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Group Leader Invitation
	7 Employee Code of Conduct
	App 1 - Member Officer Protocol

	8 Whistleblowing Arrangements
	App 1 - Whistleblowing Policy

	9 Adjudication Panel Decisions
	Adjudication Rep - Former Councillor Caryl Vaughan
	Adjudication Rep - Former Councillor Gordon Lewis
	Adjudication Rep - Former Councillor Paul Dowson

	10 Standards Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

(Teams/ hybrid at Council Chamber - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  31 January 2023 
 
Chairperson: 
 

L.Fleet 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

T.Ward 
 

Independent 
Members: 
 

D.Lewis 

NPTCBC Members: 
 

Councillors W.Carpenter and S.Thomas 

Community 
Committee Members: 
 

Councillor C.Edwards 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

C.Griffiths, A.O'Donnell, M.Shaw and T.Davies 
 

Invitees: Councillors A.Llewelyn and R.G.Jones  
 

 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
Prior to the election of the Chairperson, The Head of Legal Services 
and Monitoring Officer opened the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That Louise Fleet be appointed Chairperson of 

the Standards Committee. 
 
 

2. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The new Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, and introductions 
were made. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None were received. 
 



 

310123 

 
4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Tom Ward be appointed Vice 

Chairperson of the Standards Committee. 
 
 

5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 25 October 2022, were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

6. GROUP LEADER INVITATION  
 
The Committee welcomed Councillor A.Llewelyn (Leader of the Plaid 
Group) and Councillor R.G.Jones (Leader of the Labour Group) to 
answer the circulated form of questions to Group Leaders, and to 
discuss Code of Conduct related matters. 
 
Issues raised included: 
 

 The Code of Conduct needs updating to reflect the hybrid 
element, and recording of meetings. 
 

 Would it be possible to include a bullet point guide to the Code 
of Conduct, within election packs, so that potential Councillors 
are aware of the key points prior to being elected? 

 

 The perception of the Standards Committee could be improved, 
by way of giving short presentations on the role of the 
Committee, either in person, or as a recording, to the 
Town/Community Councils, or even on the Council website. 

 

 It would be helpful for Members to receive midterm refresher 
sessions on the Code of Conduct, and the local resolution 
process. 

 

 There was no specific mention of discrimination within the 
Code, despite reference to the Equality Act. This could be 
added to the next iteration of the Code. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the attendance of the Group Leaders of 

the Plaid and the Labour Groups be noted, to 



 

310123 

ensure that the legal obligations under the 
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 
2021, were fulfilled. 

 
 

7. EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. WHISTLEBLOWING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

10. STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Forward Work Programme 2022-23 was noted. 
 
 

11. URGENT ITEMS  
 
None were received. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


